
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Patterns of weight change after the diagnosis of type 2 diabetes in 
Scotland and their relationship with glycaemic control, mortality and 
cardiovascular outcomes: A retrospective cohort study 

AUTHORS Aucott, Lorna; Philp, Sam; Avenell, Alison; Afolabi, Ebenezer; Sattar, 
Naveed; Wild, Sarah 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Andrew Collier 
University Hospital Ayr  
Dalmellington Road,  
Ayr  
KA6 6DX 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1) the development of type 2 diabetes may well precede the 
diagnosis of type 2 diabetes by some years but there no way around 
this  
2) type 2 patients are a heterogenenious group of patients and this 
is reflected by exclusion of over 60% patients from the original 
cohort  
3) there is a lot of missing data - I am not sure how this is being 
dealt with statistically  
4) there is no mention of ethnic minorities and if this had any impact  
5) this is a slightly odd group of patients in that their mean BMI at 
diagnosis was higher than we see in A&A where we have one of the 
highest rates of obesity in Scotland. A significant number of patients 
lost weight - 36% at 2 years and 41% at 5 years. 19% of all the 
patients were on no medication at 5 years - this is very high 
compared with UKPDS and other studies. Only a very small number 
were on SU therapy (32%) at 5 years.  
6)insulin and SU therapy were associated with increased mortality - I 
am disapointed that this was not discussed further. Having said that 
the discussion was very long.  
7) how was SIMD data dealt with staistically? I trust the stats but 
don't understand them!!  
8) the weight variabilty (as mentioned by the authors) may reflect co-
existing disease.  

 

REVIEWER Gladys Ekong 
Auburn University, Alabama State  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Minor comments  
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- The variable deprivation index should be explained briefly in the 
text under the section study variables.  
- The "stable" group range should be be examined under the 
Statistical Analysis section. A range of >=2.5% to 2.5%?  
- Figure 2: Each year should be identified with the corresponding line 
type(dotted...., broken ---,etc.). This strengthens claims on 
interpretation of results by readers. Also, figure 3 color blocks could 
be labelled with numbers also, this reinforces study interpretation.  
 
Major comments  
- The results in Figure 4 and 5 should be explained further. The "No 
drug" group seemed to have the best prognosis for weight loss and 
glycemic control. The researchers should examine the results 
closely and explain these findings better.  
- Study limitations section should be a part of the manuscript text 
and not a section in the article summary.  

 

REVIEWER Katarina Selling 
International Maternal and Child Helath  
Department of Women's and Children's health  
Uppsala University  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have been invited to review the statistical methods and analyses 
described in this manuscript. Thus, I have focused my review on the 
Statistical Analyses section and Results section.  
 
Overall, the statistical methodology used in the analyses in the 
present paper appears to be adequate. However, I have some 
comments in relation to the Statistical Analyses section and Result 
section, please see below.  
 
Statistical Analyses section:  
 
Definitions of key variables (medication, glycaemic control, weight 
gain etc.) are clearly described in first part of Statistical Analyses 
section. However, I would suggest moving these definitions to the 
previous paragraph as they are more definitions of the way the 
variables were derived/categorized, than statistical methods.  
 
The authors provide an informative ‘flow chart’ (Figure 1) describing 
the sample size, inclusion/exclusion criteria etc. Consider referring to 
it already before results section (I found it very helpful when reading 
the Statistical Analyses section).  
 
Also consider the following suggestions for clarifications in this 
section:  
 
Page 8, row 23: How was the weight pattern groups and glycaemic 
control over time investigated?  
 
Page 8, row 40: Which patient characteristics were adjusted for?  
 
Page 8, row 44: Perhaps elaborate on why Cox’s regression was 
conducted on deaths between 2-5 years and 0-5 years for 
cardiovascular events.  
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Page 8, row 53: Consider rephrasing the following sentence: “The 
‘no deaths’ data were censored at the ISD extraction date … as 
were the ‘no first cardiovascular events’ unless the patient died 
before…”. When I read this sentence the first time I found it 
confusing that deaths occurred in the ‘no deaths’ data, although after 
reading this sentence more closely I understand what the authors 
mean.  
 
You have described the more advanced statistical methods used in 
this section, but not the more basic ones (for example ANOVA and t-
test). Consider explaining them as well for clarity.  
 
Results (including tables and figures)  
 
Although tables 3 and 4 are ‘heavy’, the authors have made them 
easy to read (for example by marking significant relationships).  
 
In relation to the above-mentioned tables, I miss a footnote 
explaining which predictors where included in the models (all 
presented I assume?).  
 
Due to the many analyses performed, the authors have lowered the 
significance level to <0.001 which I think is wise. Perhaps that 
should be stated already in Statistical Analyses section? 

 

REVIEWER Peter Herbison 
Department of Preventive and Social Medicine, University of Otago, 
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This review concentrates on the statistical aspects.  
 
1. I presume the authors meant to head the section "Methods" rather 
than "Methodology".  
2. There is not enough in the methods to replicate the study. For 
example, the section in the results with the subheading 
"Demographics associated with weight change" has nothing in the 
methods saying how it was analysed. Similarly the section 
"Associations between weight change and HbA1c change".  
3. The reader has to assume that separate analyses were carried 
out for each follow up time.  
4. From this paper it is unclear how often weight and HbA1c are 
measured. Yet a coefficient of variation for weight has been 
calculated. It is possible to do this with 2 measures of weight but the 
answer would not be very reliable. Did there have to be a minimum 
number of measurements before the cv was calculated?  
5. Using time to first event as an outcome can be a problem when 
events are common. This is because using a common event 
compresses the time to the first event into smaller and smaller 
ranges and this also diminishes the difference between subgroups. 
Yet there is no mention of how common the events used as 
outcomes are.  
6. The medication groups are only about diabetic medications, but 
this is not directly stated. Many of these people will be on other 
medications, e.g. blood pressure medications. The minimum should 
be a statement that other medications have been ignored. Is this a 
reasonable thing to do? Are there other medications that are 
associated with weight gain or loss?  
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7. I wonder whether a better way might be found to draw the graphs. 
Many are line graphs, but in fact there is only information for discrete 
points on the x axis. Also the clutter makes the error bars useless. 
Should side by side box plots be considered for figure 2 for example. 
They would make things clearer and provide more information. In 
figure four there are missing minus signs on the y-axis and the title 
implied there are error bars but there are none. Figure S1 has 
surplus zeros on the y-axis. It may be better to use percentages 
rather than proportions and again maybe side by side bar charts 
would express the information better.  
8. I think tables 3 and 4 use too many decimal points for the RRs 
and HRs and their confidence intervals. This is possibly because of 
the results for age which show not much change for one year of age. 
It would be possible to give only the age results with more precision, 
or to change the models so that age is measured (for example) in 
decades.  
9. In table 3 the title uses >7.5% whereas elsewhere it is 7.0% that 
is equivalent to 53/mmol/mol.  
10. In the selection of the study population what is meant by "odd" 
as used in figure 1 is not defined either in the figure or text.  
11. A weight loss of >2.5% is certainly not enough to return these 
people to "normal" weight so I was a bit surprised that such a small 
change appeared to have an effect and that this was not commented 
on.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER: 1 ANDREW COLLIER, UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL AYR, DALMELLINGTON ROAD, AYR, 

KA6 6DX  

1) the development of type 2 diabetes may well precede the diagnosis of type 2 diabetes by some 

years but there no way around this  

 

RESPONSE: This is a good point and impossible to adjust for. We have excluded those on insulin at 

the first visit since these might have been type 1 diabetes patients or those who had had type 2 for a 

while prior to formal diagnosis, and has been discussed more in the methods.  

 

2) type 2 patients are a heterogeneous group of patients and this is reflected by exclusion of over 

60% patients from the original cohort  

 

RESPONSE: Again a good point and we now mention this in the methods as a rationale for our 

inclusion/exclusion criteria  

 

3) there is a lot of missing data - I am not sure how this is being dealt with statistically  

 

RESPONSE: We chose at this stage not to impute. Our main focus was trying to establish weight 

change patterns and then how these relate to HbA1c which we felt was still represented by the 11,000 

participants remaining. We were however acutely aware of the potential limitation of this subgroup 

and we did check the characteristics of those included and excluded and with other studies conducted 

also using the SCI-DC registry, as described in the discussion, and were satisfied that missing-ness 

for the weight variable(s) was at random  

 

4) there is no mention of ethnic minorities and if this had any impact  

 

RESPONSE: It’s been previously stated that in this registry, 93.3% were Caucasian. We have now 

included in the methods section that ‘… Ethnicity was not included in these analyses since this 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010836 on 26 July 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


registry is primarily White European (ref1) and whilst this is normally an important variable our focus 

was about the weight change patterns’  

 

(ref1) Negandhi PH, Ghouri N, Colhoun HM, Fischbacher CM, Lindsay RS, McKnight JA, et al. (2013) 

Ethnic Differences in Glycaemic Control in People with Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus Living in Scotland. 

PLoS ONE 8(12): e83292. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0083292  

 

5) this is a slightly odd group of patients in that their mean BMI at diagnosis was higher than we see in 

A&A where we have one of the highest rates of obesity in Scotland. A significant number of patients 

lost weight - 36% at 2 years and 41% at 5 years. 19% of all the patients were on no medication at 5 

years - this is very high compared with UKPDS and other studies. Only a very small number were on 

SU therapy (32%) at 5 years.  

 

RESPONSE: We only selected those overweight/obese (BMI ≥25kg/m2) at baseline which may have 

accounted for this. Further it has been previously noted that contemporary populations of people with 

diabetes differ from UKPDS participants:  

Saunders C, Byrne CD, Guthrie B, Lindsay RS, McKnight JA, Philip S, Sattar N, Walker JJ, Wild SH; 

‘External validity of randomized controlled trials of glycaemic control and vascular disease: how 

representative are participants?’ Scottish Diabetes Research Network Epidemiology Group. Diabet 

Med. 2013 Mar;30(3):300-8  

 

6) insulin and SU therapy were associated with increased mortality - I am disappointed that this was 

not discussed further. Having said that the discussion was very long.  

 

RESPONSE: The discussion is long and the purpose of this paper is to focus on the weight change 

patterns. We recognise that SU patients could be different and have expanded the medication-

mortality sentence:  

‘…While the focus here was on weight change patterns, the apparent adverse effect of 

sulphonylureas and other medications on mortality has been described before in several studies…’  

 

7) how was SIMD data dealt with statistically? I trust the stats but don't understand them!!  

 

RESPONSE: We kept SIMD as a categorical variable using the least deprived group as our reference 

category and now give more detail in the Study Variables section:  

‘… using the 5 point Scottish Index of Multiple Deprivation (SIMD)16 ranging from ‘Most deprived’ to 

‘Least deprived’ that latter being our reference group. SIMD is an area-based measure which 

combines 38 indicators across 7 domains, namely: income, employment, health, education, skills and 

training, housing, geographic access and crime.’  

 

8) the weight variability (as mentioned by the authors) may reflect co-existing disease.  

 

RESPONSE: We agree that weight loss could be linked with co-existing disease although these are 

too numerous to list. We have now stated this in the Study Population section  

‘…People with a record of previous cancer, thyroid disease or on oral steroids were excluded. These 

co-existing diseases were selected from a numerous list as the most likely for this patient group to 

promote weight loss. Excluded too were patients who had a body mass index BMI less than 25 kg/m2 

at diagnosis (i.e. normal weight or less). Further we excluded…’  
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REVIEWER: 2 GLADYS EKONG AUBURN UNIVERSITY, ALABAMA STATE UNITED STATES  

1) The variable deprivation index should be explained briefly in the text under the section study 

variables.  

 

RESPONSE: We have now expanded the methods section:  

‘..deprivation, using the 5 point Scottish Index of Multiple Deprivation16 an area-based measure 

which combines 38 indicators across 7 domains, namely: income, employment, health, education, 

skills and training, housing, geographic access and crime.’  

 

2) The "stable" group range should be examined under the Statistical Analysis section. A range of 

>=2.5% to 2.5%?  

 

RESPONSE: This section is now in the Statistical Analysis section in the methods. See below for our 

justification of our weight stable range. Reviewer 4 point 11  

 

3) Figure 2: Each year should be identified with the corresponding line type (dotted...., broken ---,etc.). 

This strengthens claims on interpretation of results by readers. Also, figure 3 color blocks could be 

labelled with numbers also, this reinforces study interpretation.  

We have now made these changes  

 

 

 

 

 

Major comments  

4) The results in Figure 4 and 5 should be explained further. The "No drug" group seemed to have the 

best prognosis for weight loss and glycemic control. The researchers should examine the results 

closely and explain these findings better.  

 

RESPONSE: We have reworded the relevant results sections.  

This is what we observed. We Have now discussed this further in the discussion:  

 

‘...For most, weight loss was associated with being ‘in control’ for HbA1c and not requiring medication. 

What cannot be determined is the casual path of these factors, only that they were observed to be 

associated with each other in this case’  

5) Study limitations section should be a part of the manuscript text and not a section in the article 

summary.  

 

RESPONSE: This was required by the journal  

 

 

 

   

REVIEWER: 3 (STATS) KATARINA SELLING INTERNATIONAL MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH UPPSALA UNIVERSITY SWEDEN  

 

Overall, the statistical methodology used in the analyses in the present paper appears to be 

adequate.  

 

Statistical Analyses section:  

1. Definitions of key variables (medication, glycaemic control, weight gain etc.) are clearly described 

in first part of Statistical Analyses section. However, I would suggest moving these definitions to the 
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previous paragraph as they are more definitions of the way the variables were derived/categorized, 

than statistical methods.  

 

RESPONSE: We have moved the definitions as requested.  

 

2. The authors provide an informative ‘flow chart’ (Figure 1) describing the sample size, 

inclusion/exclusion criteria etc. Consider referring to it already before results section (I found it very 

helpful when reading the Statistical Analyses section).  

 

RESPONSE: We have now included a referral to Fig 1 where we describe the study population  

Also consider the following suggestions for clarifications in this section:  

 

3. Page 8, row 23: How was the weight pattern groups and glycaemic control over time investigated?  

 

RESPONSE: The description about the medication has been moved into the methods section.  

 

The new Statistics Analyses section relevant for this comment now reads:  

 

‘…The progression of treatment combinations over time is graphically described along with the 

relationship between the weight change categories (at 2 years) with initial HbA1c, and with the 

average changes seen in HbA1c, the latter also being split according to medication.’  

 

4. Page 8, row 40: Which patient characteristics were adjusted for?  

 

RESPONSE: BMI, Sex, Smoking Status and Deprivation. These have been added to the sentence 

now.  

5. Page 8, row 44: Perhaps elaborate on why Cox’s regression was conducted on deaths between 2-

5 years and 0-5 years for cardiovascular events.  

 

RESPONSE: The Deaths had to be between 2-5 years because we had excluded those who died 

prior to 2 years to LIMIT the potential for reverse causality from conditions that cause weight loss and 

increase mortality but that reverse causality is less of a concern for non-fatal cardiovascular events – 

we cannot ever be sure we can ever fully exclude reverse causality…  

It was possible for some to have had a CVD event before this. Unfortunately the headings in table 4 

were incorrect but now state 0-5 years.  

Methods section now states: ‘… Cox regression was conducted on deaths between 2-5 years (prior to 

2 years were excluded to limit the potential for reverse causality from conditions that cause weight 

loss and increase mortality) and 0-5 years for cardiovascular first events (reverse causality is less of a 

concern for non-fatal cardiovascular events).’  

6. Page 8, row 53: Consider rephrasing the following sentence: “The ‘no deaths’ data were censored 

at the ISD extraction date … as were the ‘no first cardiovascular events’ unless the patient died 

before…”. When I read this sentence the first time I found it confusing that deaths occurred in the ‘no 

deaths’ data, although after reading this sentence more closely I understand what the authors mean.  

 

RESPONSE: This has now been re-worded:  

 

‘…Those who had not died by ISD extraction date were censored at that date (1st Dec 2013) as were 

those who had not had a cardiovascular event, unless the patient died before, in which case the date 

of death was used as the censoring time.’  

 

7. You have described the more advanced statistical methods used in this section, but not the more 

basic ones (for example ANOVA and t-test). Consider explaining them as well for clarity.  
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RESPONSE: We have now put this in the methods  

‘All the above basic comparisons used ANOVA or independent t-tests, as appropriate.’  

 

Results (including tables and figures)  

8. Although tables 3 and 4 are ‘heavy’, the authors have made them easy to read (for example by 

marking significant relationships).  

 

RESPONSE: Thank you - these are complicated tables and we’re pleased they are clear  

 

9. In relation to the above-mentioned tables, I miss a footnote explaining which predictors where 

included in the models (all presented I assume?).  

 

RESPONSE: Yes all were included –now included as a footnote for the tables but is also given in the 

in the relevant methods sections  

 

10. Due to the many analyses performed, the authors have lowered the significance level to <0.001 

which I think is wise. Perhaps that should be stated already in Statistical Analyses section?  

 

RESPONSE: Now included as the last sentence in the methods section.  

 

‘…Due to many analyses being performed and the large sample sizes, significance levels were 

reduced to p<0.001 to assess the relative risks for glycaemic control and the hazard ratios for the 

cardiovascular outcomes.’  

 

 

   

REVIEWER: 4 PETER HERBISON, DEPARTMENT OF PREVENTIVE AND SOCIAL MEDICINE, 

UNIVERSITY OF OTAGO, NEW ZEALAND  

1. I presume the authors meant to head the section "Methods" rather than "Methodology".  

RESPONSE: Yes – corrected  

 

2. There is not enough in the methods to replicate the study. For example, the section in the results 

with the subheading "Demographics associated with weight change" has nothing in the methods 

saying how it was analysed. Similarly the section "Associations between weight change and HbA1c 

change".  

RESPONSE: See above for reviewer 3 point 7  

 

3. The reader has to assume that separate analyses were carried out for each follow up time.  

RESPONSE: This is true although in this paper we have only concentrated on the 2 year FU, now 

clearly given in the methods section  

 

‘….While the analyses were conducted on each of these epochs, this paper only concentrates on the 

2 year follow-up.’  

 

4. From this paper it is unclear how often weight and HbA1c are measured. Yet a coefficient of 

variation for weight has been calculated. It is possible to do this with 2 measures of weight but the 

answer would not be very reliable. Did there have to be a minimum number of measurements before 

the cv was calculated?  

 

RESPONSE: This is extremely varied – due to our inclusion criteria all had at least 2 measurements;  

The median (IQR) was 6(4 to 9) and only 6% had only 2 visits.  
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5. Using time to first event as an outcome can be a problem when events are common. This is 

because using a common event compresses the time to the first event into smaller and smaller 

ranges and this also diminishes the difference between subgroups. Yet there is no mention of how 

common the events used as outcomes are.  

 

RESPONSE: The numbers of cases is given in the table 4 and have now been included into table 3 

as well. The rationale for our choice of test depends on this more equal split of case/control ratio as 

explained in the text.  

 

6. The medication groups are only about diabetic medications, but this is not directly stated. Many of 

these people will be on other medications, e.g. blood pressure medications. The minimum should be 

a statement that other medications have been ignored. Is this a reasonable thing to do? Are there 

other medications that are associated with weight gain or loss?  

There are a wide range of other medications which we did not have access to and so were not able to 

adjust for. We did initially identify those on thyroxine and steroids and exclude those patients. We 

would have liked to investigate lipid lowering and hypertensive medications, but there was insufficient 

information, as stated already in the discussion.  

7. I wonder whether a better way might be found to draw the graphs. Many are line graphs, but in fact 

there is only information for discrete points on the x axis. Also the clutter makes the error bars 

useless. Should side by side box plots be considered  

 

RESPONSE: Fig 2: Without the CI bar it’s very difficult to see the significant relationships. Boxplots 

did not give a clear picture given the complexity of the data.  

 

8. In figure four there are missing minus signs on the y-axis and the title implied there are error bars 

but there are none. The label had covered the minus sign.  

 

RESPONSE: Now corrected. And reference to error bars removed from title.  

 

We originally had the CIs in but removed them because of the clutter – which was why we included 

the Supplemental table S3 for those wanting to know about the spread.  

 

10 Figure S1 has surplus zeros on the y-axis RESPONSE:Corrected  

 

11. It may be better to use percentages rather than proportions and again maybe side by side bar 

charts would express the information better.  

RESPONSE: Changed to % as requested.  

 

12. I think tables 3 and 4 use too many decimal points for the RRs and HRs and their confidence 

intervals. This is possibly because of the results for age which show not much change for one year of 

age. It would be possible to give only the age results with more precision, or to change the models so 

that age is measured (for example) in decades.  

RESPONSE: We have reduced all but the age - As suggested initially  

 

13. In table 3 the title uses >7.5% whereas elsewhere it is 7.0% that is equivalent to 53/mmol/mol.  

RESPONSE: This was a typo! The analysis has been checked and it was done using 7%- Table 3 

has been corrected.  

 

14. In the selection of the study population what is meant by "odd" as used in figure 1 is not defined 

either in the figure or text.  

RESPONSE: This is part of the data cleaning process–changed now to be ‘atypical’ explained by a 
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footnote in Figure 1  

 

15. A weight loss of >2.5% is certainly not enough to return these people to "normal" weight so I was 

a bit surprised that such a small change appeared to have an effect and that this was not commented 

on.  

RESPONSE: We chose 2.5% based on the NICE Public Health Guidance no 53. Within this bound 

would be classed as weight stable – we have expanded on this in the methods section. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Andrew Collier 
University Hospital Ayr  
NHS Ayrshire and Arran 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I apologise for the delay in getting back to you.  
The manuscript is now much simpler and easier to read.  
Although only 29k of the population are investigated it seems likely 
that they are representative and this has been discussed.  
It is a shame that the newer drugs such as GLPRA and SGLT2i are 
not included because they are associated with weight loss.  
The discussion is still too long.  

 

REVIEWER Katarina Selling 
International Maternal and Child Health,  
Dept of Women's and Children's Health,  
Uppsala University  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and well written paper, and I am pleased to see 
that the alterations that I suggested in my review have now been 
incorporated.  

 

REVIEWER Peter Herbison 
Department of Preventive and Social Medicine  
University of Otago  
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. There is still confusion regarding the medication groups. This 
could be solved by using "Anti-diabetic medication groupings" as the 
subheading rather than the "Medication groupings" that it currently 
has. Instead of "...those on no drugs..." it should be "those on no 
anti-diabetic drugs" to make this absolutely clear.  
 
2. The definition of wait loss includes the following: Stable: ≥2.5% to 
2.5%. It is not clear that this is from a 2.5% decrease in weight to a 
2.5% increase in weight. It needs minus and plus signs or the words 
to make it clear.  
 
3. In table 1 the weights presented for the deprivation groups are 
given with 2 figures after the decimal place. It would be better with 
only 1. 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Again we'd like to thank the reviewers for taking the time to consider the fine details of our manuscript 

and feel again that their suggestions have really helped to make this paper more accessible.  

 

Reviewer: 4 Peter Herbison  

Department of Preventive and Social Medicine University of Otago New Zealand  

1. There is still confusion regarding the medication groups. This could be solved by using "Anti-

diabetic medication groupings" as the subheading rather than the "Medication groupings" that it 

currently has. Instead of "...those on no drugs..." it should be "those on no anti-diabetic drugs" to 

make this absolutely clear.  

RESPONSE> As requested – we’ve amended text, tables and figures  

 

2. The definition of wait loss includes the following: Stable: ≥2.5% to 2.5%. It is not clear that this is 

from a 2.5% decrease in weight to a 2.5% increase in weight. It needs minus and plus signs or the 

words to make it clear.  

RESPONSE> Have now put as words ‘Loss of 2.5% up to gain of 2.5%’  

 

3. In table 1 the weights presented for the deprivation groups are given with 2 figures after the 

decimal place. It would be better with only 1  

RESPONSE> As requested – and in fact for the Baseline and 2 year values too – Apologies for this 

original oversight  

 

Reviewer: 3 Katarina Selling  

International Maternal and Child Health, Dept of Women's and Children's Health, Uppsala University 

Sweden  

This is an interesting and well written paper, and I am pleased to see that the alterations that I 

suggested in my review have now been incorporated.  

RESPONSE> Thank you  

 

Reviewer: 1  

2. The manuscript is now much simpler and easier to read.  

RESPONSE> Thank you  

3. Although only 29k of the population are investigated it seems likely that they are representative and 

this has been discussed.  

RESPONSE> Thank you  

4. It is a shame that the newer drugs such as GLPRA and SGLT2i are not included because they are 

associated with weight loss.  

RESPONSE> It is a shame but what was available  

5. The discussion is still too long.  

RESPONSE> We have trimmed again by over 300 words 
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